Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 11/24/80 Drafted by: G.L.S.

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

1. K

0.5610

## Serial No. 722

## A RESOLUTION DELEGATING TO THE SCHOOL BOARD CERTAIN RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH RELATING TO THE PLANNING, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION OF SPECIFIED SCHOOL CONSRUCTION PROJECTS.

WHEREAS, AS 14.14.060 specifies the responsibility of the School Board and the city and borough as it relates to the planning, design, and construction of school facilities, and

WHEREAS, the School Board has requested that the Assembly delegate to it certain of the responsibilities of the city and borough in relation to certain school construction, repair, and rehabilitation projects, and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that such city and borough responsibilities be delegated to the School Board;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

1. The responsibility of the city and borough for the design and construction of the following school projects is delegated to the School Board of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

(A) Addition to Juneau-Douglas High School

(B) Remodel and code update of Harborview, Glacier Valley, high school, Marie Drake and Floyd Dryden Junior High Schools, and other schools.

2. The School Board may retain one or more architects for the above projects, but each architect shall be subject to Assembly approval.

3. The School Board shall submit preliminary and subsequent designs for each school project to the Assembly for approval or disapproval.

4. Upon approval of a final design and authorization by the Assembly to proceed, the School Board shall proceed to have specifications drawn for the project. Specifications shall be submitted to the manager or his designee for comment prior to advertising for the work. 5. The School Board shall advertise and award construction contracts in accordance with applicable law and regulations including city and borough ordinances. No contract shall be awarded unless the proposed award is first approved by the Assembly.

6. The School Board shall monitor all work and perform all duties of contract administration. The School Board shall insure that the manager or his designee is informed of work being performed under such construction contracts. Change orders in excess of \$10,000 must be approved by the manager or his designee.

7. The Assembly may, by motion, withdraw any part of its responsibilities delegated hereunder and, in such case, the manager or his designee shall assume the responsibilites so withdrawn.

8. The school district shall use its funds for all obligations incurred in the planning, design, and construction of the above projects. Upon the sale of bonds to finance the above projects, the city and borough will transfer to the school district such funds as are required to meet past expenses and shall transfer additional funds as needed from time to time by the district for the projects.

ADOPTED this 24th day of November, 1980.

Attest:

124

Res. 722